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RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Public Works and Government Services Canada
ATB Place North Tower
10025 Jasper Ave./10025 ave. Jaspe
5th floor/5e étage
Edmonton
Alberta
T5J 1S6
Bid Fax: (780) 497-3510

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
Time Zone

MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION  
02:00 PM
2018-04-11

Fuseau horaire
Mountain Daylight
Saving Time MDT

Destination: Other-Autre:

FAX No. - N° de FAX

(780) 497-3510

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Public Works and Government Services Canada
ATB Place North Tower
10025 Jasper Ave./10025 ave Jasper
5th floor/5e étage
Edmonton
Alberta
T5J 1S6

indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise

remain the same.

les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,

Instructions:  Voir aux présentes

Instructions:  See Herein

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Comments - Commentaires

Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Title - Sujet
Second Floor Fit-up - GOCB
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

EV385-183075/A

Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client

PWGSC EV385-183075
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG

PW-$PWU-004-11337

File No. - N° de dossier

PWU-7-40256 (004)

Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin
at - à
on - le
F.O.B. - F.A.B.

Plant-Usine:

Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:

Espedido, Karieleen K.

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone

(780) 497-3859 (    )

Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:
Destination - des biens, services et construction:

PWGSC
GOCB
2nd Floor, 101 22nd Street East
Saskatoon, SK

pwu004
Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur  

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm

(type or print)

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/

de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)

Signature Date

2018-04-03
Date 
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This amendment has been raised with the following changes:

AMENDMENT #003:

REVISED CLOSING DATE TO: 02:00 PM MDT on 2018-04-11.

If your bid has already been forwarded and you wish to revise the same, this revision should reach the Bid 
Receiving Unit identified on Page 1 before the closing date.

ADDENDUM #003:

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q1 Please confirm there is no available room for us to put garbage/recycle bins on-site and that the bin(s) would 
have to be positioned in an on-street parking stall rented from the City of Saskatoon.

A1 There is no location on site for garbage/recycling containers.  Materials will need to be removed through the 
loading dock and freight elevator.  Long term rental of public metered street parking locations can be arranged 
by the contractor with the City of Saskatoon if required.  Otherwise there is no laydown location on site.

Q2 02.1 01 14 00 Work Restrictions:  Article 1.07.4 – Please advise on the required dust partition construction. 
Can we drape poly from the ceiling to the floor or is a framed partition required?

A2 Contractor to determine the method of meeting or exceeding the requirements in Section 01 14 00 Work 
Restrictions.  Coordination with the Contractor for the adjacent 2nd Floor tenant space will be required.

Q3 01 14 00 Work Restrictions: Article 1.05.3.1 – Please provide further information on the required work 
permit(s). Is this a one-time permit or are they daily permits that we need to get approval on prior to beginning 
work at the start of each day? If so, please advise how long this approval process takes.

A3 A.  Weekly submittal:  A standard building management form “Third Party Work Notification Permit” will be 
provided for this purpose.  Submit 48 hours prior to beginning work, i.e. on Thursday morning for the following 
week’s work. Identify the scope of work for the week and the tenant spaces/rooms, mechanical spaces, 
electrical rooms that the Contractor requires access to.

B.  Base Building and/or disruptive work:  A standard building management form “System Bypass Permit” will be
provided for this purpose.  Provide two weeks’ notice for for access to spaces and any disruptions they may 
experience.

C.  Daily submittal:  further to any Base Building and/or disruptive work, a daily notification in writing will be 
required to be submitted to BGIS Technical staff on site.

Q4 07 84 00 Firestopping: Article 1.05.3 – Please confirm a single source firestopping sub-trade is required. 
Typically, the drywall, mechanical & electrical sub-trades will take care of their own firestopping.

A4 Confirmed: a single source firestopping sub-trade is required.

Q5 07 84 00 Firestopping: Article 3.04.2 – Please confirm a third party firestopping inspection is required.

A5 Confirmed: a third party firestopping inspection is required.

Q6 08 14 16 Flush Wood Doors: Article 3.02.3 – Please confirm all additional work required to the salvaged 
doors & frames will be completed as an extra after the conditions are examined (damage, appropriate 
machining for hardware, etc).

A6 Include all costs in your bid.  This is not to be submitted as an extra cost for additional work.



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.                      Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
EV385-183075/A 003                   pwu004                    

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier                   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
PWGSC EV385-183075 PWU-7-40256
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Q7 08 14 16 Flush Wood Doors: Will these doors/frames be brought into the 2nd floor space, or do we have to 
move them from the 4th floor? 

A7 There will be three (3) doors salvaged from the separate 4th Floor project which will be stored within the 
building (basement level).  Include the cost for moving these as required to complete the 2nd Floor work.  The 
remaining salvaged doors will be from the 2nd Floor demolition.

Q8 Drawing AD120, 2nd Floor Demolition Plan: Will all of the existing systems furniture, cubicle walls, desks, 
etc be removed by the owner prior to us gaining access to the space? 

A8 Yes.

Q9 Drawing AD120, 2nd Floor Demolition Plan: Plan doesn’t appear to illustrate all of the existing partitions. 
Can this be revised? This will help in establishing the amount of dust containment required as some existing 
walls can be utilized as a barrier. See attached.

A9 Drawing will not be revised at this time.  The following questions A through F are shown in the plan image 
below.

A. Suggested Dust Partitions - Is this extent required?  
Answer:  Contractor to determine the method of meeting or exceeding the 
requirements in Section 01 14 00 Work Restrictions, for the project construction.

B. Where does this wall terminate? Where does our demolition stop?
Answer:  The wall terminates at the column located at grid line 5 near grid line B.  
The demolition would stop at this column as well.

C. Suggested Dust Partitions - Is this extent required?
Answer:  Contractor to determine the method of meeting or exceeding the 
requirements in Section 01 14 00 Work Restrictions, for the project construction.  
Note that the relocation of the dust-proof barriers will be required as the work 
progresses in the public corridor parallel with grid line 4.

D. Suggested Dust Partitions - Is this extent required?
Answer:  This area is outside the project’s scope of work.

E. Please confirm this partition exists.
Answer:  The partition exists, however it is outside the project’s scope of work.  Stop 
demolition at column located at gridlines 4 and G.

F. This wall continues. Are we just demolishing this small section and leaving the rest? 
The new plan shows revised partitioning as NIC.
Answer:  This area is outside the project’s scope of work.  
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Q10 Drawing AD120, 2nd Floor Demolition Plan: Note 4, Remove existing visual display boards – As we were 
not allowed to take photos, or gain access to all areas of the space, can you please advise on the extent of 
removals required? I noticed tackboards, whiteboards, room signage, directory board, projection screen, 
projector, etc.

A10 Allow for the removal of a quantity of 24 units of tackboards, whiteboards, room signage, and directory 
board.  Any projection screens or projectors will be removed by others.

Q11 Drawing AF120, 2nd Floor Furniture Fit Plan: Note 6, File Cabinets – does not state ‘NIC’, please confirm if 
these are to be supplied by the GC and if so, please provide a specification.

A11 Note 6, File Cabinets are NIC.

Q12 Please confirm that wall type W3C-150 along corridors are not in contract. According to the documents we 
are to complete demo work in these areas and then the corridor walls are constructed by others. Is this correct? 
If so, who has responsibility to remediate the ceiling on the corridor side after demo and subsequent 
construction?

A12 Delete phrase “constructed by others” in Drawing Sheet A120 Floor Plan Keynotes no. 4.  The construction 
of wall type W3C-150 in the public corridor is included in project scope, and is in contract.  The remediation and 
construction of the ceiling on the public corridor side after demolition will be done by others, and is not in 
contact.

Q13 Please advise of height from floor to underside of structure.

A13 The height from the 2nd floor to the underside of structure above is approximately 3375 mm.

Q14 Is the intent to have the mechanical contractor include the control wiring in their scope of work in its entirety 
or have all -- or some (ie conduit/box rough-in) -- included in the electrical scope.

A14 All low voltage wiring shall be done by the mechanical trade. This includes conduit/boxes etc necessary to 
complete the install. Any line voltage wiring shall be done by the electrical trade.



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.                      Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
EV385-183075/A 003                   pwu004                    

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier                   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
PWGSC EV385-183075 PWU-7-40256
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.                      Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
EV385-183075/A 003                   pwu004                    

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier                   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
PWGSC EV385-183075 PWU-7-40256
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ARCHITECTURAL

1.1 Specifications:  Refer to Section 08 71 00 Door Hardware, Article 2.02.2:  
.1 Hinges for all outswinging door locations shall have NRP (non-removable pin) 
hinges.
.2 Replace all existing hinges on salvaged doors with new NRP hinges for all 
outswinging door locations.

MECHANICAL

1.1 N/A

ELECTRICAL

1.1 Specifications: 
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1. Section 26 05 00 item 3.09:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

2. Section 26 05 20 item 3.02:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

3. Section 26 05 28 item 3.07:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

4. Section 26 05 34 item 3.05:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

5. Section 26 27 26 item 3.02:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

6. Section 26 50 00 item 3.05:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

7. Section 26 53 00 item 3.03:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

8. Section 27 05 28 item 3.02:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.

9. Section 27 10 05:

A. Delete section, not in contract.

10. Section 27 51 19 item 3.06.1:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 91 41 Commissioning: Training.

11. Section 27 51 19 item 2.02.2.2.1:

A. Refer to drawing plan EP2.1.

12. Section 28 31 00 item 3.04:

A. Revise reference section number to Section 01 74 00 – Cleaning.
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1.2 Drawings:

1. Ed2.1 – Second Floor – Demolition Plan:

A. Change: the 2 existing exit signage shown outside of room 217A to be demolished.

1.3

2. EL2.1 – Second Floor – Lighting Plan:

a. Change: provide 1 lighting fixture type ‘Sl01’ in room 217A to be suspended mounted c/w 
manual toggle switch by door, circuit to 2IGC-27. Coordinate with mechanical diffuser 
location. Type ‘Sl01’ to be 4’ LED strip frosted diffuser c/w wireguard, 3000 lumens, 
3500k, 80 cri, Lithonia ZL1N-L46-3000LM-FST-MVOLT-35K-80CRI-WH-WGZ48 or 
approved equal. 

1.4

B. Clarify: lighting fixture in Room 227 to be aligned with architectural ceiling grid.

3. EP2.1 – Second Floor – Power & Systems Plan:

A. Change: add 3 5-20R receptacles to room 217A, circuit to 2IGC-10 with 20a/1p breaker.

B. Change: add 1 heat detector to Room 217A.
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END OF AMENDMENT


